### Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (2010)

Annotated for Statistical Reporting Purposes

### **CHANGE RECORD – 22st EDITION**

The changes listed below do not include Special rate modifications for Free Trade Agreements effective January 1, 2010, such as those with Peru, Oman or Bahrain, although other changes, such as changes to the chapter notes, are listed below. Other changes include statistical provisions under Section 484(f). The changes in duty rates as a result of staging are not reflected in the change record.

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
GN 4(a)	"Trinidad and Tobago" deleted at each instance; "Maldives" added (main list and SAARC)	January 1, 2010	PP 8272; PP 8467
GN 4(b)(i)	"Cape Verde" deleted	January 1, 2010	PP 8467
GN 4(d)	Modified re removal of Trinidad and Tobago	January 1, 2010	PP 8467
GN 12(t)/7	Deleted; TCRs 1-4 inserted; subsequent technical correction made	October 2, 2009	PP 8405; PP 8467
GN 12(t)/8	Subheading rule to TCR 1 inserted; subsequent technical correction made	October 2, 2009	PP 8405; PP 8467
GN 12(t)/9.6	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/9.8	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/9.15-17	Deleted; TCR 16-17 & subheading rule added; subheading rule corrected	October 2, 2009	PP 8405; PP 8467
GN 12(t)/12.2	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/12.5	Deleted; TCRs 5-9 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/13.2	Subheading rule added; subsequent technical correction made	October 2, 2009	PP 8405; PP 8467
GN 12(t)/20.1	Subheading rule added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/3-5	Deleted; 17 TCRs added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.10	Deleted; 4 TCRs added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.21	Deleted; 2 TCRs added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.22-22B	Deleted; TCRs 22-22F added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.22C-D	Redesignated as TCRs 22G and 22H	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.25-26	Deleted; TCRs 25-26K added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.28-30	Deleted; TCRs 28, 28A, 29-41 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.5B	Deleted; TCRs 5B-5C added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.6	Deleted; TCRs 6-6B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.8	Deleted; TCRs 8-8B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.12-12A	Deleted; TCRs 12-12E added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.13	Deleted; TCRs 13-13B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.16	Deleted; TCRs 16-16B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.17	Deleted; TCRs 17-17B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8406
GN 12(t)/29.20	Deleted; TCRs 20-20A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.28	Deleted; TCRs 28-28B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.30-32	Deleted; TCRs 30-32A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.36A	Deleted; TCR 36B redesignated as 36C; TCRs 36A-36B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.39	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.41-44	Deleted; TCRs 41-44A added; subsequent technical corrections in TCRs 44 & 44A	October 2, 2009	PP 8405; PP 8467
GN 12(t)/29.52B	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.54	Deleted; TCRs 54-54B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
GN 12(t)/29.62	Deleted; TCRs 62-62A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.65B-65F	Deleted; TCRs 65B-65G added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/30.1-2	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/30.3-14	Modified by deleting "3006.80" and inserting "3006.92" at each appearance	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/30.15	Deleted; TCRs 15-16 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/31.2	Deleted; TCRs 2-8 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/32.8	Deleted; TCRs 8-8B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/33.1-6	Deleted; TCRs 1-5 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/34.7	Deleted; TCRs 7-7A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/38.4	Deleted; TCRs 4-4A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/38.22	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/38.27	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/38.30	Deleted: TCRs 30-30I added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/39.10	Deleted; TCRs 10-12 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/41.1B	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/41.15	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/48.3A	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/48.4	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/48.6A	Deleted; TCR 7 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/54.2	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/56.1-2	Deleted; TCRs 1-2C added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/56.3 and heading rule	Deleted and replaced (HR replaced)	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/61.5-7	Deleted; TCR 5 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/61.8	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/61.13	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/61.14-15	Deleted; TCR 15 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/61.16	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/62.12	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/62.29	Deleted	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/62.30SH	Subdivision (a) of subheading rule replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/62.32SH	Subheading rule modified	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/62.35	Deleted and replaced		PP 8405
GN 12(t)/63.2		October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
GN 12(t)/65.2 GN 12(t)/65.2	Deleted and replaced Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	
		October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/68.5-6	Deleted; TCRs 5-6A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/73.2	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/73.19	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/74.10	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/74.13	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/74.15	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/76.1-2	Deleted; TCRs 1-2B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/78.2	Deleted	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/78.4	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/79.6	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/80.3	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/81.1	Deleted; TCRs 1-1B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/81.3	Deleted; TCRs 3-6 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
GN 12(t)/84.CR1	Chapter rule deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.CRs 3-4	Chapter rule deleted; CRs 3-6 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.41-42	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.101	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.103-105	Deleted; TCRs 103-105C added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.130	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.187-188	Deleted and replaced Deleted; TCR 187 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.190, 191	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.192	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.193-200	Deleted; TCR 193 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.213	Deleted	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.248	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.249-254	Added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.CRs 1-7	Deleted; chapter rules 1-5 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.4	Deleted; TCRs 4-4A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.9	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.11-12	Deleted; TCRs 11, 11A and 12 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.15-16B	Added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.17-18	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.50-64	Deleted; TCRs 50-56 added Deleted; TCR 72 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.72-73 GN 12(t)/85.76	Deleted; TCRs 76-76F and subheading rule to	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
	TCR 76D added	0010001 2, 2000	11 0400
GN 12(t)/85.77-79A	Deleted; TCRs 77-78 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.80-81	Deleted; TCR 80 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.82	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.84-92Q	Deleted; TCRs 84-92 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.104-107 GN 12(t)/85.118-120	Deleted; TCRs 104 and 107 added Deleted; TCRs 118-120F added	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.135-137	Deleted; TCRs 135-136 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.142SH	Subheading rule replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.143	Deleted; TCRs 143-143B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.144-145	Deleted	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.146	Deleted; TCR 146 and subheading rule added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.151	Deleted; TCR 151 and subheading rule added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/86.1-6	Deleted; TCRs 1-4 added	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
GN 12(t)/87.22 GN 12(t)/87.23-26	Deleted and replaced Deleted; TCR 23 added	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/87.28-29	Deleted; TCR 28 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/87.30-31	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/87.33-34	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/88.1	Deleted; TCRs 1-1A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/90.CR1-3	Chapter rules deleted; CRs 1-2 added; CR 4	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
CN 12/t1/00 20 24P	redesignated as CR 3	October 2, 2000	
GN 12(t)/90.20-24B GN 12(t)/90.57	Deleted Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
GN 12(t).90.62-63	Deleted; TCR 62 added	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/90.70-71	Deleted; TCRs 70-71C added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/90.73	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/90.78	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/91.1-8	Deleted; TCRs 1-2 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/94.4	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/95.1	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/96.12-14 GN 12(u)	Deleted; TCR 12 added Replaced	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
GN 16(a)	"Islamic Republic of Mauritania" added;	January 1, 2010	PP 8468
	"Republic of Guinea", "Republic of Madagascar" and "Republic of Niger" deleted		
GN 25(0)/62.72	Inserted	February 7, 2008	PP 8467
GN 25(0)/62.72A	Inserted	February 7, 2008	PP 8467
GN 25(0)/62.73	Inserted	February 7, 2008	PP 8467
GN 25(0)/62.73A GN 26(n)/85.41	Inserted Technical correction	February 7, 2008 January 1, 2004	PP 8467 PP 8467
0302.69.5076	deleted	January 1, 2004	484(f)
0302.69.5080	added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0302.69.5085	added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0401.20.2000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0401.20.4000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0401.30.0500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0401.30.2500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.10.1000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.10.5000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.21.0500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.21.2500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.21.3000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.21.5000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.21.7500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.21.9000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.29.1000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.29.5000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.91.1000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.91.3000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.91.7000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.91.9000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.99.1000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.99.3000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.99.4500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.99.5500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.99.7000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0402.99.9000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.10.1000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.10.5000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.10.9000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.0400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.1600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.2000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.4110	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.4190	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.4500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.5100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.5500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010 January 1, 2010	484(f)
		-	
0403.90.6100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.6500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.7400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
0403.90.7800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.8500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.9000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0403.90.9500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0404.10.0500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0404.10.1100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0404.10.1500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0404.10.2000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0404.10.5010	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0404.10.5090	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0404.10.9000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0404.90.1000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0404.90.3000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0404.90.5000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)404.90.7000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)405.10.1000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)405.10.2000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0405.20.2000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
405.20.3000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)405.20.6000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
405.20.7000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
405.20.8000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)405.90.1020	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)405.90.1040	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)405.90.2020	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)405.90.2040	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.10.0400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.10.0800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.10.1400		-	
	Second unit of quantity added Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.10.1800 )406.10.2400		January 1, 2010	484(f)
	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.10.2800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.10.3400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.3800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.4400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.4800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.5400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.5800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.6400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.6800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.7400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.7800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.8400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.10.8800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.1500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.2400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.2800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
0406.20.3110	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.3190	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.3300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.3600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.3900	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.4400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.4800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.5100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.5300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.6100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.6300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.6500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.6700	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.20.6900	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.20.7100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.20.7300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.20.7500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.20.7700	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.20.7900	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.20.8100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.20.8300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.20.8500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.20.8700	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.20.8900	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.20.9100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.0500	Second unit of quantity added		484(f)
406.30.2400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010 January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.2800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.3400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.3800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.4400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.30.4800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.30.5100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.5300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.30.6100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	. /
)406.30.6300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f) 484(f)
	Second unit of quantity added		. /
406.30.6500 406.30.6700	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.6900 406.30.7100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
		January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.7300	Second unit of quantity added Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.7500		January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.7700	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.7900	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.8100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.8300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.8500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.8700	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.8900	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.30.9100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.31.1800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.40.4400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.40.4800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.40.5400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.40.5800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.40.7000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.90.0810	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
406.90.0890	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.1200	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
)406.90.1600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
0406.90.1800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.3100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.3200	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.3300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.3600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.3700	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.4100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.4200	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.4600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.4800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.4900	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.5200	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.5400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.6600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.6800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.7200	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.7400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.7600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.7800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.8200	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.8400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.8600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.8800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.9000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.9200	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.9300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.9400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.9500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.9700	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0406.90.9900	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0707.00.6030	added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
		•	
0707.00.6050 0707.00.6090	added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
	deleted	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0811.20.2020	deleted	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0811.20.2025	added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
0811.20.2035	added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1517.90.5000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1517.90.6000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
Chapter 17	New statistical note added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1702.11.0000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1702.19.0000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1704.90.5400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1704.90.5800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.2400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.2600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.2800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.3400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.3600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.3800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.8100	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.8200	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.8300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.8500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.8700	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.20.8900	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.32.0400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.32.0600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
1806.32.0800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.32.1400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.32.1600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.32.1800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.32.6000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.32.7000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.32.8000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.90.0500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.90.0800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.90.1000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.90.1500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.90.1800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.90.2000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.90.2500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.90.2800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1806.90.3000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.10.1500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.10.3000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.10.3500	Second unit of quantity added		
1901.10.3000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.10.4000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010 January 1, 2010	484(f) 484(f)
1901.20.0500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.20.1500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.20.2000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.20.2500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.20.3000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.20.3500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.20.4000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.20.4500	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.20.5000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.90.2800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.90.3400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.90.3600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.90.4200	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.90.4300	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1901.90.7000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1902.11.2010	language change	January 1, 2010	484(f)
1902.19.2010	language change	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2105.00.3000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2105.00.4000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.0600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.0900	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.2400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.2600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.2800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.3400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.3600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.3800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.6400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.6600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.6800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.7200	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.7400	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.7600	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.7800	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.8000	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
	Second unit of quantity added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2106.90.8200			

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
2402.10.8050	added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2402.10.8070	deleted	January 1, 2010	484(f)
2402.10.8080	added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
3501.10.1000	added second unit of quantity	January 1, 2010	484(f)
3501.10.5000	added second unit of quantity	January 1, 2010	484(f)
3501.90.6000	added second unit of quantity	January 1, 2010	484(f)
3502.20.0000	added second unit of quantity		. ,
Chapter 39	modified	January 1, 2010	484(f)
Statistical Note 1			. ,
3907.60.0010	Deleted	January 1, 2010	484(f)
3907.60.0050	Deleted	January 1, 2010	484(f)
3907.60.0030	Added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
3907.60.0070	Added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
8545.11.0000	Deleted	January 1, 2010	484(f)
8545.11.0010	Added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
8545.11.0020	Added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
8545.11.0050	Added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
7228.30.8050	Deleted	January 1, 2010	484(f)
7228.30.8010	Added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
7228.30.8060	Added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
7305.31.6000	Deleted	January 1, 2010	484(f)
7305.31.6010	Added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
7305.31.6090	Added	January 1, 2010	484(f)
7411.21.5000	Changed "A*" to "A"	January 1, 2010	PP 8467
Chapter 98, Subchapter XIX	"Republic of Guinea", "Republic of	January 1, 2010	PP 8468
US Note 2(d)	Madagascar" and "Republic of Niger" deleted		
Chapter 99, Subchapter VIII	Extended through 2010	January 1, 2010	PP 8467